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Management Discussion and Analysis

FOREWORD

The accompanying financial statements of the
Corporation indicate an operating deficit of
$35.5 million for 1997–1998. This is strictly 
an accounting deficit and arises from the need
to respect generally accepted accounting prin-
ciples when preparing external financial
reports. These accounting principles require
that the Corporation report expenditures, such
as the amortization of capital assets, in its
financial statements. 

The Corporation, however, manages its
expenditures on a government funding basis
which is based primarily on cash flow require-
ments and would therefore exclude such
expenditures as amortization in determining
the year end results. As a result, the Corpor-
ation has different net results of operations
under the two reporting methods. The differ-
ent treatment of expenses under the two
methods is explained in Note 4b to the
Financial Statements and shows that, on a
government funding basis, the Corporation
ended the year with a surplus of $29.4 million
to be carried forward into 1998 –1999.

To say the least, 1997–1998 has been a
turning point for the Corporation: a year
marked by the completion of our restructuring
plan, painful job losses and downsizing. 
However, on a more positive note, buoyed 
by the upturn in the Canadian market and 
the successful launch of our new fall television
schedules, the anticipated drop in the 
Corporation’s revenues did not materialize 
and contributed, to a large degree, to the 
$29.4 million year-end surplus. 

The Corporation’s initiatives over the past
year to improve both the quality and content
of the media services were strengthened by the
government’s commitment to provide CBC’s
Radio Service with $10 million a year in new
funds and to extend funding for the Television
Production Fund. The Television Production
Fund alone has been fundamental in allowing
the Corporation to improve the quality, 
quantity and regional representation of its
Canadian programming. 

In addition, the Minister of Canadian
Heritage recently renewed the government’s
ongoing commitment to Radio Canada
International (RCI) and provided full funding
for the service beginning April 1st, 1997. RCI
is Canada’s international short-wave radio
service that is operated by the CBC under
contract to the Government of Canada. As 
a result, service levels are directly tied to the
level of funding provided. In a further display
of support for its commitment to preserving
the service, an additional contribution of 
$15 million has been provided to upgrade
RCI’s infrastructure over the next three years.

While the upcoming year ushers in a long-
awaited period of stable funding, there are
many events on the horizon that will directly
impact the Corporation: 
• changes in the funding levels for the

Television Production Fund; 

• with the CRTC –

– Canadian television policy review;

– new specialty service licences; 

– our own network licence renewals; 

– the end of current collective agreements;

• the erosion of the CBC’s ownership of
content.

These events will create significant chal-
lenges for the Corporation and, consequently,
are discussed in more detail in the Regulatory
and Broadcast Environment sections of this
Annual Report.
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OPERATING RESULTS

Total revenue from the Corporation’s opera-
tions for the year ended March 31, 1998,
increased to $525,292,000; an increase of 
4.3% or $21,445,000 over last year’s revenue 
of $503,847,000.

Advertising revenue growth of $18.5 million
in excess of the previous year was the largest
contributor to this increase, and results from
the significantly improved market conditions,
the positive spin-off effect of the Nagano
Winter Olympics and the successful launch 
of, and strengthening advertising support for,
the Canadianized prime-time programming
schedule. Reductions that were anticipated 
due to the increased competition from new
specialty services and the negative impact 
of dramatic changes to CBC’s programming
schedule did not materialize.

Our Statement of Operations and
Proprietor’s Equity shows that government
funding to the CBC for its 1997–1998 operat-
ing expenses has decreased to $702,985,000, 
a reduction of 17.7% or $151,464,000 over last
year. However, included in that reduction is an
amount of $56.7 million that the Corporation
has used to repay (with interest) an amount 
of $50 million received in 1995–1996 to help
with the cash requirement for downsizing costs.

To date, the CBC has received funding of 
$98 million against its $223 million down-
sizing cash cost. The Corporation is expecting
to receive additional downsizing funding in
1998–1999.

In 1997–1998, the Corporation continued
with its restructuring initiatives through the
achievement of efficiencies and targeted reduc-
tions, primarily in the TV and Radio areas and
payments to private broadcasters for affiliate
agreements.

Earlier initiatives targeted corporate
management and transmission, distribution
and collection activities, with the result that
reductions in these areas were larger in earlier
years. The following graph highlights the
reductions in these areas.

Year-Over-Year Decrease in Expenditures —
$69,906,000

M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( c o n t i n u e d )
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GOVERNMENT FUNDING

The funding received by the Corporation 
for its ongoing operations has been reduced 
by $151.5 million from the previous year. 
This reduction is composed of the funding 
reductions as announced by the Federal
Government, and the one-time repayment
(with interest) of $56.7 million for the
repayable advance received by the Corpor-
ation in 1995–1996 for downsizing costs. 

BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

The decrease in current assets over the pre-
vious year is primarily related to the pay out 
of cash funds associated with the downsizing
program. This is partly offset by an increase 
in accounts receivable due to the Nagano
Olympics, which were held in late February
1998, and to a receivable relating to an
income tax refund. For long-term assets, the
decrease in levels is attributable to the reduced
capital spending levels, offset slightly by a
long-term prepayment relating to telecom-
munications charges.

The reduced level of current liabilities
results mainly from a decrease in the level 
of employee termination benefits, since the
majority of the costs related to the restruc-
turing plan have now been paid out. Long-
term liabilities have decreased as a result of a
reduction in the capital lease obligation for the 
Broadcast Centre in Toronto and due to the
amortization of the deferred capital funding.

DEFERRED CAPITAL FUNDING

Parliamentary appropriations received from 
the Government of Canada for capital expen-
ditures are now recorded as deferred capital
funding on the Balance Sheet, and are amor-
tized on the same basis and over the same
period as the capital assets purchased with 
the funds. This amortization is then included

as Government funding on the Statement 
of Operations. This change conforms to 
the Public Sector Accounting and Auditing 
Board Exposure Draft on Accounting for
Government Assistance.

PROPRIETOR’S EQUITY 

The Statement of Operations and Proprietor’s
Equity is prepared in accordance with gener-
ally accepted accounting principles, and as
identified earlier in this report, these principles
require the recognition of expenses which are
not currently funded. Instead, these expenses
(such as annual leave and severance payments)
are funded from annual appropriations, as the
liability becomes current. The negative propri-
etor’s equity balance of $65,434,000 in this
statement recognizes the outstanding liability
for these expenses at the end of the fiscal
period. Complete details are included in the
statements and in Note 4b to the Financial
Statements.

OTHER

The Corporation’s dependency on funding
from the Government has continued to
decrease, such that 32.7% of expenditures are
now funded from net revenues — mainly
advertising revenue. As such, its level of opera-
tions is now more dependent on the economic
and other fluctuations in the market place, and
will be affected by increased competition from
new specialty services and other new endeav-
ors. This dependency on non-government
revenues places the Corporation in a more
volatile position than in the past, and it will
monitor the situation to take advantage of new
opportunities as they arise, or to minimize the
impact of negative effects.

M a n a g e m e n t  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  ( c o n t i n u e d )
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MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBIL ITY FOR THE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements and all other information presented in the annual report are the respon-

sibility of management and have been reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the

Corporation. These financial statements, which include amounts based on management’s best

estimates as determined through experience and judgement, have been properly prepared within

reasonable limits of materiality and are in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Management of the Corporation maintains books of account, records, financial and manage-

ment control, and information systems, which are designed for the provision of reliable and 

accurate financial information on a timely basis. These controls provide reasonable assurance 

that assets are safeguarded, that resources are managed economically and efficiently in the attain-

ment of corporate objectives, that operations are carried out effectively and that transactions 

are in accordance with the Broadcasting Act and the by-laws of the Corporation. 

The Corporation’s Internal Auditor has the responsibility for assessing the Corporation’s

systems, procedures and practices. The Auditor General of Canada conducts an independent

audit of the annual financial statements and reports on his audit to the Canadian Broadcasting

Corporation and the Minister of Canadian Heritage.

The Board of Directors’ Audit Committee, which consists of four members, none of whom is 

an officer of the Corporation, reviews and advises the Board on the financial statements and the

Auditor General’s report thereto. The Audit Committee oversees the activities of Internal Audit

and meets with management, the Internal Auditor and the Auditor General on a regular basis to

discuss the financial reporting process as well as auditing, accounting and reporting issues.

Ottawa, Canada

June 12, 1998

Financial Statements

_______________________________________________
PRESIDENT AND CEO

_______________________________________________
SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENT, RESOURCES



AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of the

Canadian Broadcasting Corporation

And the Minister of Canadian Heritage

I have audited the balance sheet of the Canadian Broadcasting Corporation as at March 31, 1998

and the statements of operations and proprietor’s equity and cash flow for the year then ended.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Corporation’s management. My responsi-

bility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those 

standards require that I plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the

financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a 

test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An 

audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 

management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In my opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of the Corporation as at March 31, 1998 and the results of its operations and the changes

in its financial position for the year then ended in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles. As required by the Broadcasting Act, I report that, in my opinion, these principles 

have been applied, after giving retroactive effect to the change in the method of accounting for

parliamentary appropriations for depreciable capital assets as explained in Note 3 to the financial

statements, on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

Further, in my opinion, the transactions of the Corporation that have come to my notice

during my audit of the financial statements have, in all significant respects, been in accordance

with Part III of the Broadcasting Act and the by-laws of the Corporation.

Ottawa, Canada

June 12, 1998
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F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( c o n t i n u e d )

_______________________________________________
L. DENIS DESAUTELS, FCA

AUDITOR GENERAL OF CANADA



Statement of Operations 
and Proprietor’s Equity

For the years ended March 31

1998 1997
(thousands of dollars)

(Restated – Note 3)
REVENUE

Advertising and program sales 383,306 364,834
Specialty services (Note 5) 87,383 85,275
Miscellaneous 54,603 53,738

525,292 503,847

EXPENSE

Television and radio service costs 1,065,009 1,129,038
Specialty services (Note 5) 86,096 85,420
Transmission, distribution and collection 64,107 65,637
Radio Canada International 15,264 15,657
Payments to private stations 12,295 16,019
Corporate management 15,073 15,696
Amortization of capital assets 135,379 117,303
Downsizing program (Note 6) 18,336 (19,312)

Total expense before taxes 1,411,559 1,425,458

Net operating loss before government funding and taxes (886,267) (921,611)

GOVERNMENT FUNDING

Parliamentary appropriation for operating expenditures (Note 4) 759,654 854,449
Frozen allotment to offset the 1995–1996 repayable advance (Note 4) (56,669) –

Net funding for operating expenditures 702,985 854,449
Parliamentary appropriation for downsizing program (Note 4) – 41,975
Funding for Radio Canada International (Note 5) 15,360 5,179
Amortization of deferred capital funding (Note 9) 135,120 116,741

Net results of operations before taxes (32,802) 96,733

Provision for income and large corporations taxes (Note 7) 2,708 2,959

Net results of operations for the year (35,510) 93,774

Proprietor’s equity, beginning of year (33,924) (131,698)

Working Capital Funding (Note 4) 4,000 4,000

Proprietor’s equity, end of year (65,434) (33,924)

The accompanying notes form an integral  part  of  the f inancial  s tatements.
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Balance Sheet
As at March 31

1998 1997
(thousands of dollars)

(Restated – Note 3)
ASSETS

Current

Cash and short-term investments 38,624 216,137
Accounts receivable 183,826 109,686
Program inventory 87,964 96,517
Prepaid expenses 35,094 21,361
Deferred income tax – 20,523

345,508 464,224

Capital assets (Note 8) 1,142,146 1,185,099
Deferred charges 25,449 15,416

1,513,103 1,664,739

L IABIL IT IES

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 223,605 190,938
Accrued vacation pay 38,078 40,088
Employee termination benefits 13,191 112,104
Obligations under capital leases (Note 12) 3,850 10,808

278,724 353,938

Long-term

Employee termination benefits 69,932 65,824
Deferred pension liability (Note 11) 97,639 97,748
Obligations under capital leases (Note 12) 385,345 389,276
Deferred capital funding (Note 9) 746,897 791,877

1,299,813 1,344,725

PROPRIETOR’S EQUITY

Proprietor’s equity (65,434) (33,924)
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 13 and 14)

1,513,103 1,664,739

The accompanying notes form an integral  part  of  the f inancial  s tatements.

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

_______________________________________________
SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENT, RESOURCES

_______________________________________________
DIRECTOR

_______________________________________________
DIRECTOR
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Statement of Cash Flow
For the years ended March 31

1998 1997
(thousands of dollars)

(Restated – Note 3)
OPERATING ACTIVIT IES

Net results of operations for the year (35,510) 93,774 
Gain on disposal of capital assets (100) (202)
Items not involving cash:

Amortization of capital assets 135,379 117,303 
Amortization of deferred charges 5,390 14,453 
Employee termination benefits and vacation pay (96,815) (39,691)
Deferred pension contribution (109) (57,566)
Amortization of deferred capital funding (135,120) (116,741)

Net change in working capital balances excluding
cash and short-term investments (Note 16) (26,130) 17,968 

(153,015) 29,298 

FINANCING ACTIVIT IES

Parliamentary appropriations (Note 4):
Capital funding 90,140 96,709 
Working capital funding 4,000 4,000 

Proceeds on disposal of capital assets /
financing from other organizations 1,287 2,690 

95,427 103,399 

INVESTING ACTIVIT IES

Acquisition of capital assets (93,613) (85,874)
Capital portion of lease payments (10,889) (16,533)
Refinancing of capital lease – 4,792 
Deferred charges (15,423) – 

(119,925) (97,615)

Increase (decrease) in cash and short-term investments (177,513) 35,082 

Cash and short-term investments, beginning of year 216,137 181,055 

Cash and short-term investments, end of year 38,624 216,137 

The accompanying notes form an integral  part  of  the f inancial  s tatements.
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